

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.35857/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-10-2016 in FAO No. 5104/2015 10-05-2018 in RA No.24/2018 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RENU MEHRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents, exemption from filing O.T., exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment, c/delay in filing SLP and refiling in SLP)

Date : 15-03-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Raghujeet Singh Madan, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR
Mr. Sunny Kadiyan, Adv.
Mr. Manu Rajwanshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Narrotum Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kaushal, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The order impugned in the special leave petition relies on an earlier order of the High Court i.e. *Tejpal Singh and Others vs. National Highways Authority of India*

[FAO No.8650/2014]. The special leave petition against the said order has been dismissed *in limine*. It is stated that a review petition is pending in this Court. Learned counsel for the petitioner would like to verify whether an application for open Court hearing has been filed or not in the review petition, for as per the petitioner there is gross failure of justice in rendering the decision by dismissal of the special leave petition *in limine*.

List the matter on 29th March, 2019.

Permission to file the rejoinder affidavit is granted.

The order of the executing court dated 28th February, 2019, passed by the learned Additional District Judge, Amritsar in Exe. No.54/2019, attaching the property of the judgment-debtor, National Highways Authority of India, is stayed until further orders.

(Chetan Kumar)
A.R. -cum-P.S.

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master